

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES *EX REL.* MICHAEL G. NEW,
Petitioner,

v.

DONALD H. RUMSFELD, SECRETARY OF DEFENSE, AND
FRANCIS J. HARVEY, SECRETARY OF THE ARMY,
Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HENRY L. HAMILTON
RATCHFORD & HAMILTON
1531 Laurel Street
Columbia, SC 29201
(803) 779-0700

Attorneys for Petitioner
**Counsel of Record*
November 15, 2006

HERBERT W. TITUS*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JOHN S. MILES
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
Suite 1070
8180 Greensboro Drive
McLean, VA 22102
(703) 356-5070

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
TREATY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
1. The Court-Martial	3
2. Initial Habeas Corpus Petition	4
3. Habeas Proceeding Reopened	5
4. Current Collateral Attack	5
5. Complaint Dismissed for Failure to State a Claim .	6
6. Appeal to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit	8
7. The Court of Appeals Panel Opinion	9

	<u>Page</u>
8. Petition for Rehearing En Banc	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	11
I. The Standard of Review Applied by the Court of Appeals to New’s Collateral Attack on His Court-Martial Conviction Conflicts with the Standards of Review Applied by Other Courts of Appeals, Calling for the Exercise of this Court’s Supervisory Power to Settle an Important Federal Question	11
A. Conflict Among the Circuits	11
B. Confusion Within the District of Columbia Circuit	16
C. <u>Burns</u> v. <u>Wilson</u> Should Be Reconsidered	18
II. New’s Due Process Claims Were Resolved by the Courts Below in a Way That Conflicts with Relevant Decisions of This Court	20
A. By Erroneously Ruling that Lawfulness Was Not an Element of the Offense of Disobeying of a “Lawful” Order, the Military Courts Denied Mr. New His Due Process Right that Every Fact Constituting the Offense Charged Against Him Be Proved Beyond a Reasonable Doubt	22
B. By Erroneously Ruling that Mr. New’s Legal and Constitutional Objections to the Military Deployment for Which the Order Was Issued Were Nonjusticiable Political Questions, the Military Courts Denied New His Due Process Right to Present a Complete	

	<u>Page</u>
Defense to the Charge Against Him	27
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>U.S. CONSTITUTION</i>	
Article II, Section 2	2
Fifth Amendment	1, 3, 7
Thirteenth Amendment	1, 29
 <i>TREATIES</i>	
United Nations Charter, Chapter VI	2
United Nations Charter, Chapter VII	2
 <i>STATUTES</i>	
10 U.S.C. § 851	2
10 U.S.C. § 851(c)	23
10 U.S.C. § 892(2)	2, 6, 23, 24
22 U.S.C. § 287d	2, 28, 29
22 U.S.C. § 287d-1	2, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1361	5
28 U.S.C. § 2201	5
28 U.S.C. § 2241	5
28 U.S.C. § 2242	5
 <i>REGULATIONS</i>	
Army Regulation 670-1, “Wear and Appearance of Army Uniforms and Insignia”	2, 27
 <i>CASES</i>	
<u>Allen v. VanCantford</u> , 436 F.2d 625 (1st Cir. 1971)	12
<u>Avrech v. Secretary of State</u> , 477 F.2d 1237 (D.C. Cir. 1973), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 418 U.S. 12 676 (1974)	12
<u>Baker v. Schlesinger</u> , 523 F.2d 1031, 1035 (6th Cir. 1975)	11
<u>Bowling v. United States</u> , 713 F.2d 1558 (Fed. Cir. 1983)	13
<u>Bowling v. United States</u> , 552 F. Supp. 54 (Cl. Ct. 1982)	13

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Brinkerhoff-Faris Trust & Sav. Co. v. Hill</u> , 281 U.S. 673 (1930)	18
<u>Brosius v. Warden</u> , 278 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2002) ...	11, 14, 18
<u>Broussard v. Patton</u> , 466 F.2d 816 (9th Cir. 1972)	13
<u>Burns v. Wilson</u> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953)	5, <i>passim</i>
<u>Calley v. Calloway</u> , 519 F.2d 184 (5th Cir. 1975) ..	14, 19, 20
<u>Chandler v. Markley</u> , 291 F.2d 157 (7th Cir. 1961)	11
<u>Cothran v. Dalton</u> , 83 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 1999) ..	12, 15
<u>Crane v. Kentucky</u> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	6, 8, 29
<u>Daigle v. Warner</u> , 490 F.2d 358 (1974)	13
<u>Dodson v. Zelez</u> , 917 F.2d 1250 (10th Cir. 1990)	13
<u>Harris v. Cicone</u> , 417 F.2d 479 (8th Cir. 1966)	12, 13
<u>Hatheway v. Secretary of the Army</u> , 641 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1981)	12, 13
<u>H.J., Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Telephone Co.</u> , 492 U.S. 22 (1989)	20, 21
<u>Homcy v. Resor</u> , 455 F.2d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	15
<u>In re Winship</u> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	8, 22, 25, 26
<u>Jackson v. Virginia</u> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	6, 8, 26
<u>Kasey v. Goodwyn</u> , 291 F.2d 174 (4th Cir. 1961)	11
<u>Kauffman v. Secretary of the Air Force</u> , 415 F.2d 991 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	4, <i>passim</i>
<u>Kennedy v. Commandant</u> , 377 F.2d 339 (10 Cir. 1967) ...	13
<u>Levy v. Parker</u> , 478 F.2d 772 (3d Cir. 1973), <i>rev'd on</i> <i>other grounds</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974)	12
<u>McKeiver v. Pennsylvania</u> , 403 U.S. 528 (1971)	8, 26
<u>Melvin v. Laird</u> , 365 F. Supp. 511 (E.D.N.Y. 1973)	12
<u>Owings v. Secretary of the Air Force</u> , 447 F.2d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	15
<u>Parker v. Levy</u> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974)	12
<u>Schlesinger v. Councilman</u> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975)	1, 16
<u>Simmons v. South Carolina</u> , 521 U.S. 154 (1994) ...	6, 9, 29

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Staton v. Froehlke</u> , 390 F. Supp. 503 (D.D.C. 1975)	15
<u>Stolte v. Laird</u> , 353 F. Supp. 1392 (D.D.C. 1972)	15
<u>Sullivan v. Louisiana</u> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	24
<u>Sunday v. Madigan</u> , 301 F.2d 871 (9th Cir. 1962)	13
<u>Swisher v. United States</u> , 354 F.2d 472 (8th Cir. 1966) . . .	13
<u>United States v. Gaudin</u> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	6, <i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. New</u> , 50 M.J. 729 (1999)	4
<u>United States v. New</u> , 55 M.J. 95 (2001) <i>cert denied</i> , 534 U.S. 955	4, <i>passim</i>
<u>United States ex rel. New v. Perry</u> , 919 F. Supp. 491 (D. D.C. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , <u>New v. Cohen</u> , 129 F.3d 639 (D.C. Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1048 (1998)	4
<u>Williamson v. Secretary of the Navy</u> , 395 F. Supp. 146 (D.D.C. 1975)	15
 <i>ARTICLES</i>	
J. Chapman, “Reforming Federal Habeas Review of Military Convictions: Why AEDPA Would Improve the Scope and Standard of Review,” 57 <i>Vanderbilt L. Rev.</i> 1387 (2004)	12, 13, 14
J. Theumann, “Review by Federal Civil Courts of Court- Martial Convictions — Modern Status,” 95 <i>ALR Federal</i> 472 (1989).	11, 16
 <i>OTHER</i>	
Senate Report 98-53, pp. 2, 8-9, 10-11, 33-34 (98th Cong., 1 st Sess.)	26
House Report 79-1383, reprinted in U.S.C.C.A.N. 927 (79th Cong., 1st Sess. 1945)	29
Statement of Chairman of the Joint Chiefs of Staff, February 17, 2006, http://www.jcs.mil/chairman/speeches/ 060217NatPressClubLunch.html	3
